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SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY : The no a-devdop merit expenditure for the last two years has gone up to Rs. 750 crores.
I want to know whether the Commission is going to recommend proper measures in view of our resources and m view of the rising prices.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
It is a fact ; what the hon. Member is say ing is absolutely correct, that the nou-ptan expenditure lias gone up. We have taken very ma \y measures to control the expan sion of this non-plan expenditure. We have met with some limited succcss as far as this particular matter is concerncd

I agree with the hon. Member that we must give continuous attention to restricting the non-plan expenditure and to contain it as far as possible, because, that will be in the general interest of the economy of the country.

MR. SPEAKER : Question No. 101—
Member absent.

Insurance Claims made after the Distraction of Indian Airlines Plane at Lahore

Airport

*102. SHRI WDER J. MALHOTRA :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether any insurance claims were made from any Insurance Company after the dcstrution of the Indian Airlines plane at Lahore airport (Pakistan) which was hijack ed when Hying between Srinagar and Jammu on the 30th January, 1971 ; and

(b) if so, the detaife thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH);
(a) and (b). The aircraft was not insured against hijacking.

SHRI 1NDER J. MALHOTRA : In view of the fact that this kind of thing has been taking place in other parts of the world, may 1 know why Government did think it accessary to make efforts to insure all the aircraft of the 1AC against hijacking ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : Insurance against hijacking is a fairly expensive affairs.
Our fleet is covered by the normal insurance which costs us about Rs. 2 crorcs a year in r>remia. After the incident, we have insured our fleet, oxccpt the older planes which arc being phased out* and wc shall have to pay an additional Rs. 1 crore a year as hijacking premium.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA : May
I know the insurances companies with which this insurance has been done ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : We have done it with the LIC, and the LIC subsequently reinsures it with some foreign companies against foreign exchange but our transac tion is with the LIC.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : Are we to understand from the answer given by the hoi. Minister that these places were not insured against hijacking all these days, in spite of the fact that the planes were being hijacked in other countries ? Was it a mis*
take on the part of the Government ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : As, I said, there was hijacking taking place in other parts of the world, but we did not really consider it necessary to insure our planes.
But we have now done so.

MR. SPEAKER : Next

DR, LAXM1NARAIN PANDEY z I
put the question. Q. No. 104.


Oral Answers CHAITRA 12, 1893 (SAKA) Oral Answers 30

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
HEAVY  ENGINEERING  (SHRI  S.
MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM) : With your leave, owing to the unavoidable absence of the Minister of Education, I beg to answer this question on his behalf.
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THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
HEAVY  ENGINEERING  (SHRI  S.
MOHAN KUMARAMANGA1.AM) : (a)
Kendriya Vidyalayas (Central Schools) have been opened in every State and Union Territories except Nagaland, I.ucadive Minicoy & Amindivc Islands and Dadra
& Nagar Haveli. A Statement indicating their location in different States and Union Territoiies is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library. See No, LT-97/711

(b) To provide educational facilities with a common syllabus and media of instruction to children of Defence personnel, transfer able Central Government employees and other floating population.

(c) A statement showing Statewise and Union Territory-wise expenditure on Kendriya Vidyalayas during 19(59-70 is placed on the Table of the Sabha. rPlaced
m Library. See No. LT-97/71J.

(4) A statement showing enrolment position in, Kendriya Vidyalayas as on 1-8-̂970 2s placed on the Table of the Sabha. [Placed in Library, See No. LT-
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SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
I would like to seek a clarification. The hon. Education Minister is not here. Have you allowed the hon. Minister of Steel and Heavy Engineering to reply on his behalf ?

MR. SPEAKER : Yes, I have allowed him*

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA*
LAM : In fact, 1 started with the preface ‘With your leave’.

SHRI ATAL BIHART VAJPAYEE :
Mentioning that is all right. But what about answering supplementary questions ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
Ho will answer the supplementary questions also.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VA.TPAYrE :
What has happened to the Education
Minister ?

MR. SPEAKER : I have allowed the hon. Minister of Steel and Heavy Enginee ring to answer the question.

SHRI INDR A JIT GUPTA : Normally, it has been our practice always that when the Minister concerned with a question is absent and there is no Deputy Minister or Minister of State in that Ministry who can answer the question, that question is post poned or transpired for answer by the Mmister concerned on some other day. I do not understand why the Minister of Steel or Railways or somebody else should be callcd upon to deal with supplementary questions delaying with education as if he is a ‘sab jaamewala’ Minister or an omnibus
Minister.

SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA
LAM : If hon. Members do not want me to answer, then 1 am not very anxiotis to answer the questions. There is no anxiety*
or my part to answer the supplementary questions.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
What has happened to the Education Minis ter ? Notice of this question was given long

